Pursuant to our letter dated December 18, 2025, please be informed that, the Board of Directors 
of the Company at their mecting held today, i.e. December 23, 2025, inter-alia considered and 
approved: 

1. Raising of funds through issuance of up to 2,50,00,000 (Two crores & fifty Lakhs) 
convertible warrants for Rs. 585/- per warrant each, aggregating up to 
Rs. 1,462.50 Crores (Rupees fourteen hundred sixty two crores and fifty lakhs only) 
("Convertible Warrants"), payable in cash, on preferential basis to the members of 
Promoter group and Non-Promoter investor category, convertible into equivalent

[...]

number of fully paid equity shares of the Company having face value of Rs.1/- (Rupee 
one only) each, in one or more tranches within a period of 18 months from the date of 
allotment of convertible warrants. 

2. Raising of funds through issuance of up to 51,28,205 (Fifty one lakhs twenty eight 
thousand two hundred and five cnly) fully paid-equity shares having a face value of 
Rs.1/- (Rupee one only) each for Rs. 585/- per equity share, aggregating up to 
Rs.300 Crores (Rupees three hundred crores) payable in cash, on preferential basis to 
various Non-Promoter investor category.

[...]

(ADR/GDR), qualified institutions | with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
placement, preferential allotment, etc.) Regulations and other applicable laws. 

03. | Total number of securities proposed to be | The Company will issue and allot up to 

issued or the total amount for which the | 2,50,00,000 (Two crores & fifty lakhs 
securities will be issued (approximately) | warrants, convertible into an equivalent 

number of fully paid-up equity shares 

having a face value of Rs. 1/- each for 
Rs. 585/- per warrant aggregating up to 

Rs. 1,462.50 Crores (Rupees fourteen 
hundred sixty two crores and fifty lakhs

[...]

basis in accordance with Chapter V of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other 
applicable laws. 

03. Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

The Company will issue and allot up to 
51,28,205 ( Fifty one lakhs twenty eight 
thousand two hundred and five only) 
fully paid-up equity shares having a face 

value of Rs. 1/- each for Rs. 585/- 
aggregating up to Rs. 300 crores (Rupees 

three hundred crores only)to the Non- | 

Promoter Group Category. 
04. Additional Information in case of Preferential Issue: